

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

)	
DAVID HOUSE,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
JANET NAPOLITANO, in her official capacity as)	
Secretary of the U.S. Department of Homeland)	
Security; ALAN BERSIN, in his official capacity as)	
Commissioner, U.S. Customs and Border)	
Protection; JOHN T. MORTON, in his official)	
capacity as Assistant Secretary of Homeland)	
Security for U.S. Immigration and Customs)	
Enforcement,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	

Case No.
1:11-cv-10852-DJC
(Leave to File Granted
12/06/2011)

**PLAINTIFF’S SURREPLY IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO
DISMISS, OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT.....2

 I. DEFENDANTS’ ACTIONS VIOLATED THE FOURTH AMENDMENT2

 A. The Suspicionless Search Of Mr. House’s Electronic Devices Violated His
 Fourth Amendment Rights.....2

 B. The 49-Day Seizure Of Mr. House’s Electronic Devices Violated His Fourth
 Amendment Rights6

 II. DEFENDANTS’ ACTIONS VIOLATED THE FIRST AMENDMENT9

 A. The Seizure Of Plaintiff’s Materials Was Not Incidental To A Valid Border
 Search.....9

 B. The Allegations Of The Complaint Are Sufficient To Show Interference With
 Plaintiff’s Associational Rights11

 III. PLAINTIFF HAS A CLAIM FOR

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009) 11, 12

Bd. of Educ., Island Trees Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 26 v. Pico, 457 U.S. 853 (1982) 11

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007) 12

Caron v. United States, 548 F.2d 366 (1st Cir. 1976) 8

Clemons v. Crawford, 585 F.3d 1119 (8th Cir. 2009) 4

Ducharme v. United States, 850 F.2d 27 (1st Cir. 1988)..... 8

Ex Parte Jackson, 96 U.S. 727 (1877)..... 5

Florida v. Wells, 495 U.S. 1 (1990)..... 6

Garnier v. Rodriguez, 506 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2007)..... 11

Guillemard-Ginorio v. Contreras-Gomez, 585 F.3d 508 (1st Cir. 2009)..... 11

Haley v. City of Boston, 657 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2011)..... 12, 13

Illinois v. Krull, 480 U.S. 340 (1987) 15

Kentucky v. King, 131 S. Ct. 1849 (2011) 5

Mihos v. Swift, 358 F.3d 91 (1st Cir. 2004) 11

Mora v. United States, 955 F.2d 156 (2d Cir. 1992) 14

Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle, 429 U.S. 274 (1977) 11

Ocasio-Hernandez v. Fortuno-Burset, 640 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2011)..... 12

Schmerber v. California, 384 U.S. 757 (1966)..... 6

Swanson v. Citibank, 614 F.3d 400 (7th Cir 2010)..... 12

Terry v. Ohio, 392 U.S. 1 (1968) 6

United States v. 12 200-Ft. Reels of Super 8mm Film, 413 U.S. 123 (1973) 5

United States v. Arnold, 533 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2008) 5

United States v. Braks, 842 F.2d 509 (1st Cir. 1988) 2, 4

United States v. Cardona-Sandoval, 518 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2008) (per curiam) 14

<i>United States v. Chambers</i> , 192 F.3d 374 (3d Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>United States v. Cintron Moreno</i> , 6 Fed. Appx. 23 (1st Cir. 2001) (per curiam).....	14
<i>United States v. Comprehensive Drug Testing, Inc.</i> , 621 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2010).....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Flores-Montano</i> , 541 U.S. 149 (2004)	3, 4
<i>United States v. Gerber</i> , 994 F.2d 1556 (11th Cir. 1993).....	7
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 183 F. Supp. 2d 468 (D.P.R. 2002).....	7
<i>United States v. Ickes</i> , 393 F.3d 501 (4th Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>United States v. Irving</i> , 452 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>United States v. Montoya de Hernandez</i> , 473 U.S. 531 (1985).....	7
<i>United States v. Onyema</i> , 766 F. Supp. 76 (E.D.N.Y. 1991).....	7
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983)	7
<i>United States v. Ramsey</i> , 431 U.S. 606 (1977).....	5
<i>United States v. Seljan</i> , 547 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2008)	3
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 715 F. Supp. 2d 750 (E.D. Mich. 2010).....	6
<i>United States v. Triumph Capital Grp., Inc.</i> , 211 F.R.D. 31 (D. Conn. 2002).....	7
<i>United States v. Whitted</i> , 541 F.3d 480 (3d Cir. 2008).....	4
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996).....	11
Other Authorities	
71 Fed. Reg. 70413 (Dec. 4, 2006).....	10
72 Fed. Reg. 48320 (Aug. 23, 2007).....	10
Rules	
Fed R. Crim. P. 41(g).....	14, 15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	10, 11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)	8
